continue to be consolidated with the financial statements of Century City after completion of the First
Cosmo Shares Transfer and the Second Cosmo Shares Transfer.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 54 −

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF COSMOPOLITAN

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of
Cosmopolitan (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date (including completion of the First Cosmo Shares
Transfer); (b) assuming conversion of 50,000,000 Cosmopolitan CPSs into 50,000,000 Cosmopolitan
Shares before completion of the Second Cosmo Shares Transfer; and (c) immediately after completion
of the Second Cosmo Shares Transfer (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure
of Cosmopolitan before completion of the Second Cosmo Shares Transfer):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(including completion
of the First Cosmo

Shares Transfer)

Assuming conversion of
50,000,000

Cosmopolitan CPSs into
50,000,000

Cosmopolitan Shares
before completion of

the Second Cosmo
Shares Transfer

Immediately after
completion of the

Second Cosmo Shares
Transfer

Cosmopolitan Shareholders

Number of
Cosmopolitan

Shares %

Number of
Cosmopolitan

Shares %

Number of
Cosmopolitan

Shares %

P&R Group (note) 2,552,316,716 57.83 2,602,316,716 58.30 2,233,996,716 50.05
Regal Group 531,858,000 12.04 531,858,000 11.91 531,858,000 11.91

Sub-total 3,084,174,716 69.87 3,134,174,716 70.21 2,765,854,716 61.96
Cosmopolitan Directors 3,649,101 0.08 3,649,101 0.08 3,649,101 0.08
Second Cosmo Shares Purchaser − − − − 368,320,000 8.25
Other shareholders (including First

Cosmo Shares Purchaser) 1,326,102,555 30.05 1,326,102,555 29.71 1,326,102,555 29.71

Total 4,413,926,372 100.00 4,463,926,372 100.00 4,463,926,372 100.00

Note: P&R Group intends to convert certain amount of its Cosmopolitan CPSs into Cosmopolitan Shares prior to completion
of the Second Cosmo Shares Transfer so as to maintain its then shareholding in Cosmopolitan Shares at more than 50%
immediately before completion of the Second Cosmo Shares Transfer.

FINANCIAL EFFECT OF AMTD I ACQUISITION, AMTD II ACQUISITION AND AMTD III
ACQUISITION

AMTD will not become a subsidiary of Century City and its financial statements will not be
consolidated into that of Century City upon completion of the AMTD I Acquisition, the AMTD II
Acquisition and the AMTD III Acquisition. The investment in AMTD Class A Shares will be

[…]

Dividends received from listed investments 19.0 − − 19.0

Interest received 90.6 − − 90.6

Interest received from finance leases 9.3 − − 9.3

Hong Kong profits tax paid (66.0) − − (66.0)

Overseas taxes paid (6.4) − − (6.4)

Net cash flows used in operating activities (464.5) − (32.0) (496.5)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of subsidiaries that are not a
business (256.2) − − (256.2)

Purchase of financial assets at amortised cost (1,116.5) − − (1,116.5)

Purchases of financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (263.0) − − (263.0)

Proceeds from redemption of financial assets
at amortised cost 803.2 − − 803.2

Increase/(decrease) in loans receivable (193.6) 177.7(a) − (15.9)

Additions to investment properties (64.6) − − (64.6)

Disposal of subsidiaries − − 270.4(c) 270.4

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE CENTURY CITY GROUP

− VI-7 −

The Century
City Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2018

CIDL Disposal
and AMTD II

Acquisition

Hotel
Interests
Disposal

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Cash Flows of
the Century
City Group

(Note 1) (Note 10) (Note 11)

HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million

Proceeds from disposal of items of property,
plant and equipment 6.3 − − 6.3

Purchases of items of property, plant and
equipment (811.8) − 131.2(a) (680.6)

Investment deposits paid (201.4) 201.4(a) − −

Repayment from associates 13.8 − − 13.8

Repayment from Hotel Holding Group − − 112.0(a) 112.0

Interest received 62.4 − − 62.4

Dividends received from unlisted investments 5.9 − − 5.9

Increase in restricted cash (0.8) − − (0.8)

Increase in pledged time deposits and bank
balances 526.4 − − 526.4

Increase in time deposit with an original
maturity of more than three months (10.0) − − (10.0)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,499.9) 379.1 513.6 (607.2)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Drawdown of new bank loans 6,600.5 − (211.2)(a) 6,389.3

Repayments of bank loans (3,125.7) − − (3,125.7)

Decrease in other borrowings (1,952.3) − − (1,952.3)

Payment of loan and other costs (74.5) − − (74.5)

Interest paid (523.3) − − (523.3)

Dividends paid (76.9) − − (76.9)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (210.6) − − (210.6)

Contribution from non-controlling interests 6.2 − − 6.2

Distribution to non-controlling interests (9.8) − − (9.8)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests in
listed subsidiaries (20.3) − − (20.3)

Proceeds from disposal of interests in a
subsidiary 2.0 − − 2.0

Distribution to holders of perpetual securities (114.8) − − (114.8)

Cash flows from financing activities 500.5 − (211.2) 289.3

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE CENTURY CITY GROUP

− VI-8 −

The Century
City Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2018

CIDL Disposal
and AMTD II

Acquisition

Hotel
Interests
Disposal

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Cash Flows of
the Century
City Group

(Note 1) (Note 10) (Note 11)

HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,463.9) 379.1 270.4 (814.4)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 4,343.2 − − 4,343.2

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (50.8) − − (50.8)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,828.5 379.1 270.4 3,478.0

Analysis of balances of cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the
consolidated statement of financial position 2,838.5 379.1 270.4 3,488.0

Non-pledged time deposit with an original
maturity of more than three months when
required (10.0) − − (10.0)

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the
consolidated statement of cash flows 2,828.5 379.1 270.4 3,478.0

Notes:

(1) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Century City Group as at 31 December 2019 and the consolidated

statement of profit or loss of the Century City Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 are extracted from the final

results announcement of Century City dated 26 March 2020. The consolidated statement of cash flows of the Century

City Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 are extracted from the annual report of Century City dated 26 March

2019.

(2) There is no pro forma impact to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Hotel